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(b) whether their reserved quota for the year 1856-57 has been filled up; and

(c) if not, the reason therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Shri Raghuramaiah): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Census of Gold Used for Ornaments
<caa /Shri Ghosal:
4 \Shri B. Das Gupta:
W ill the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether Government have taken any census of gold used for ornaments and deities in India?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri B. R. Bhaga*): No, Sir.

Library Movement in Rajasthan

1659. Shri Karni Singhji: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state the amount of financial aid and grant given to the Rajasthan Government to encourage Library movement in the State with particular reference to the Bikaner Division from 1952-53 to 1956-
57?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): The Government of India gave a grant of Rs. 4,83,343 to Rajasthan Government for their Library Development Plans during 1952—57. No grant from this was earmarked by Government of India for any Division of the State.

Research Institute in Assam i«in / slxri Bhagavatl:
\ Shri Basumatarl:

Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal for establishing a Research Institute in Assam;

(b) if so, what steps are beta*
'taken in this regard; anjl

(c) what subjects will be taken up for research there?

The Deputy Minister of Education, and Scientific Research (Shri RL M*.
Das): (a) Yes, Sir. The C.S.I.R. propose to set up a Regional Research Laboratory in Assam.

(b) The Council is in correspondence with the Government of Assent regarding the scope of the Regional Laboratory, the most suitable place-for its location and the assistance that could be expected from the State
Government.

(c) The Laboratory will mainly deal with research problems on the natural resources of the State viz.̂
forest, agricultural, mineral and water resources, and building materials.
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Minerals of Punjab

16&S. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1070 on the -4th December; 1957 and state:

(a) which of the minerals referred to in the report have been fouftd ,t»

